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ESTABLISHMENT OF TRAFFIC CONTROL CAMPS ALONG MAJOR 
CORRIDORS

In pursuance of its mandate at ensuring safe motoring environment, the 
FRSC took the initiative to establish camps along major routes during the 
2016 Ember months patrol.  Some of the locations where such camps were 
established included Lokoja, Okene in Kogi state; Onitsha bridge in 
Anambra; 9th mile corner, Enugu state ; Iwo road in Oyo; Mowe in Ogun 
state and Ore in Ondo state.
2.    Personnel and Logistics were deployed from various Commands on 24/7 
operations to such locations to control traffic, clear obstructions and 
render rescue services to crash victims.
3.   The objective of this special operation was to ensure travelers arrived 
their destinations safely and on time.  Furthermore there is a nexus 
between traffic gridlock and road traffic crash in the sense that having 
wasted time in such traffic congestion, the tendency is for motorists to 
drive above speed limits to make up for lost time.  In such situations, a 
slight misjudgment would result in road traffic crash.  It was to forestall 
these incidences that the Corps established these camps which recorded 
tremendous achievements as commendations by the motoring public 
indicated.
4.    To sustain this milestone therefore, the FRSC Digest urges the 
motoring public to adhere to the lessons derived from this traffic control 
mechanism by obeying all traffic rules and regulations at all times to 
guarantee a crash-free motoring environment in Nigeria. Bon voyage!     
 
ACM Kayode OLAGUNJU (PhD), FCLIT
Head, Policy Research and Statistics Department 
Editor-In-Chief
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Operations

S/N ZONE NO OF 
ZONAL 

COMMANDS

NO OF 
SECTOR 

COMMANDS

NO OF UNIT 
COMMANDS

NO OF 
OUTPOS

T

TOTAL NO OF 
FORMATIONS

1. RS1, Kaduna 1 4 25 2 32
2. RS2, Lagos 1 2 23 4 28
3. RS3, Yola 1 3 10 0 14
4. RS4, Jos 1 3 16 0 20
5. RS5, Benin 1 3 20 2 26
6. RS6, P/Harcourt 1 4 14 1 20
7. RS7, Gwarimpha 1 2 20 7 27
8. RS8, Ilorin 1 3 19 2 23
9. RS9, Enugu 1 4 17 0 22
10. RS10, Sokoto 1 3 8 0 12
11. RS11, Osogbo 1 3 20 2 26
12. RS12, Bauchi 1 3 11 0 15

TOTAL 12 37 203 20 272

Table 1: Distribution Of FRSC Commands
 

S /
N

ZONE TOTAL 
ARREST 1ST 
QUARTER

TOTAL ARREST 
2ND  QUARTER

TOTAL ARREST 
3RD QUARTER

TOTAL ARREST 
4TH  QUARTER TOTAL

1 RS1, Kaduna 328 332 474 688 1822
2 RS2, Lagos 453 503 516 553 2025
3 RS3, Yola 138 42 69 109 358
4 RS4, Jos 130 107 147 83 467
5 RS5, Benin 348 344 307 306 1305
6 R S 6 , 

P/Harcourt
123 375 452 380 1330

7 R S 7 , 
Gwarimpha

370 706 390 185 1651

8 RS8, Ilorin 137 145 109 81 472
9 RS9, Enugu 202 138 164 335 839
10 RS10, Sokoto 80 32 109 29 250
11 RS11, Osogbo 240 243 243 178 904
12 RS12, Bauchi 95 5 41 0 141

TOTAL 2644 2972 3021 2927 11564

Table 2: Total War on Overloading  

Chart 1:Chart Illustrating War on Overloading 
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Chart 2:Pie Chart Illustrating War on Overloading 



Table 3: SUMMARY OF OFFENDERS/OFFENCES

Chart 3: Chart Illustrating Offenders/Offences
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S/N ZONE TOTAL OFFENDERS % TOTAL OFFENCES %

1 RS1, Kaduna 17670 13 30012 18

2 RS2, Lagos 23343 17 26781 16

3 RS3, Yola 4595 3 4887 3

4 RS4, Jos 5136 4 5517 3

5 RS5, Benin 16790 12 19120 11

6 RS6, P/Harcourt 10465 8 11665 7

7 RS7, Gwarinpha 20663 15 21673 13

8 RS8, Ilorin 8645 6 9135 5

9 RS9, Enugu 11538 8 17897 11

10 RS10, Sokoto 4830 4 6509 4

11 RS11, Osogbo 9406 7 9922 6

12 RS12, Bauchi 3393 2 3837 2

  TOTAL 136474 100 166955 100
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S/N ZONE TOTAL ARREST PERCENTAGE (%)

1. RS1, Kaduna 2610 16
2. RS2, Lagos 125 1
3. RS3, Yola 498 3
4. RS4, Jos 396 2
5. RS5, Benin 2983 18
6. RS6, P/Harcourt 713 4
7. RS7, Gwarimpa 2366 14
8. RS8, Ilorin 1037 6
9. RS9, Enugu 2877 17
10. RS10, Sokoto 1229 7
11. RS11, Osogbo 1749 11
12. RS12, Bauchi 37 0

TOTAL 16620 100

Table 4:  Summary Of Arrests On Riding Motorcycle Without Crash 
Helmet (RMH)

Chart 4: Chart Illustrating Arrests on Riding Motorcycle Without Helmet 
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Table 5: General Admin Activities 

Admin and Human Resources

Chart 5: General Admin Activities

S/N Activity/Programme No. 
Received

No. 
Treated

No. 
Outstanding

a. Application for Change of Name 2 2 0

b. Request for Permission to get 
married/staff wedding proposal form.

74 74 0

c. Application for Annual leave. 237 237 0

d. Application for maternity leave. 36 36 0

e. Application to perform Pilgrimage. 3 3 0

f. Notification of Death 21 21 0

g. Application for Pass 31 31 0

h. Paternity leave 4 4 0

i. Incoming Mails 719 719 0

j. Outgoing Mails 740 740 0
  Total 1867 1867 0
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Table 6: Disciplinary Cases Treated

Chart 6: Chart Illustrating Disciplinary Cases Treated 

S/N ISSUES FREQUENCY
1 Query 12
2 Review to CM 50
3 Major Entry 139
4 Minor Entry 37
5 Reduction in Rank 04
6 Loss of Seniority 05
7 Discharged and Acquitted 36
8 Appeals 07
9 Warning letter 13
10 Reprimand 02
11 Termination of Appointment 08
12 Lifting of salary 05
13 Severe Reprimand 03
14 Discharged 01
15. Response to Query 12
16. Suspension 05

Total 339
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Finance and Accounts Department

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Officers)
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 105 105 0

2nd  Quarter 64 64 0

3rd Quarter 75 75 0

4th Quarter 32 32 0

Total 276 276 0

  

Table 7: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)

Chart 7: Chart Illustrating Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Officers)
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Table 8: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

Chart 8: Incoming Requests For Variation Of Staff Salaries (Marshals)

INCOMING REQUESTS FOR VARIATION 
OF 

STAFF SALARIES (Marshals)
NO. 

RECEIVED NO. TREATED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 275 275 0

2nd  Quarter 263 263 0

3rd Quarter 289 289 0

4th Quarter 207 207 0

Total 1034 1034 0
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Table 9: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities

TRANSFER ALLOWANCE COMPUTATION
NO. 

RECEIVED
NO. 

COMPUTED ON-GOING

1st Quarter 3238 3238 0

2nd  Quarter 549 549 0

3rd Quarter 154 154 0

4th Quarter 230 230 0

Total 4171 4171 0

Chart 9: Summary of Transfer Allowances Activities



FRSC Statistical Digest 14

Table 10: Table Showing National Drivers License (NDL) Production.

Motor Vehicle Administration 

S/N State No of Production
1 Abia 2,438
2 Adamawa 1,140
3 Akwa-Ibom 871
4 Anambra 5,217
5 Bauchi 712
6 Bayelsa 1,590
7 Benue 1,197
8 Borno 508
9 Cross-River 970
10 Delta 8,962
11 Ebonyi 1,443
12 Edo 10,065
13 Ekiti 1,422
14 Enugu 5,262
15 FCT 17,531
16 Gombe 2,043
17 Imo 4,268
18 Jigawa 455
19 Kaduna 3,009
20 Kano 8,471
21 Katsina 1,372
22 Kebbi 494
23 Kogi 1,505
24 Kwara 2,967
25 Lagos 50,932
26 Nasarawa 3,262
27 Niger 1,776
28 Ogun 7,890
29 Ondo 2,205
30 Osun 3,482
31 Oyo 8,023
32 Plateau 2,410
33 Rivers 13,985
34 Sokoto 1,644
35 Taraba 532
36 Yobe 279
37 Zamfara 554

Total 180,886
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Chart 10: National Driver License production
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S/N STATE
CLASSES

A B C D E F G H J TOTAL
1 ABIA 0 1,805 0 466 167 0 0 0 0 2,438

2 ADAMAWA 0 892 0 128 120 0 0 0 0 1,140

3 AKWA-
IBOM 0 573 0 234 64 0 0 0 0 871

4 ANAMBRA 0 4,194 0 933 90 0 0 0 0 5,217

5 BAUCHI 0 572 0 109 31 0 0 0 0 712

6 BAYELSA 0 1,333 0 207 50 0 0 0 0 1,590

7 BENUE 0 902 0 172 123 0 0 0 0 1,197

8 BORNO 0 437 0 66 5 0 0 0 0 508

9 CROSS 
RIVER 0 722 0 136 112 0 0 0 0 970

10 DELTA 0 7,725 0 1,153 84 0 0 0 0 8,962

11 EBONYI 0 1,136 0 146 161 0 0 0 0 1,443

12 EDO 0 8,262 0 1,682 121 0 0 0 0 10,065

13 EKITI 0 1,099 0 252 71 0 0 0 0 1,422

14 ENUGU 0 4,546 0 573 143 0 0 0 0 5,262

15 FCT 0 13,906 0 2,622 1,003 0 0 0 0 17,531

16 GOMBE 0 1,769 0 167 107 0 0 0 0 2,043

17 IMO 0 3,189 0 629 450 0 0 0 0 4,268

18 JIGAWA 0 362 0 55 38 0 0 0 0 455

19 KADUNA 0 2,226 0 477 306 0 0 0 0 3,009

20 KANO 0 6,658 0 970 843 0 0 0 0 8,471

21 KATSINA 0 1,010 0 238 124 0 0 0 0 1,372

22 KEBBI 0 384 0 61 49 0 0 0 0 494

23 KOGI 0 1,142 0 210 153 0 0 0 0 1,505

24 KWARA 0 2,291 0 403 273 0 0 0 0 2,967

25 LAGOS 0 37,807 0 6,288 6,837 0 0 0 0 50,932

26 NASARAWA 0 2,630 0 366 266 0 0 0 0 3,262

27 NIGER 0 1,273 0 289 214 0 0 0 0 1,776

28 OGUN 0 5,952 0 1,163 775 0 0 0 0 7,890

29 ONDO 0 1,434 0 384 387 0 0 0 0 2,205

30 OSUN 0 2,601 0 439 442 0 0 0 0 3,482

31 OYO 0 6,187 0 1,162 674 0 0 0 0 8,023

32 PLATEAU 0 1,913 0 301 196 0 0 0 0 2,410

33 RIVERS 0 10,692 0 2,294 999 0 0 0 0 13,985

34 SOKOTO 0 1,480 0 46 118 0 0 0 0 1,644

35 TARABA 0 387 0 88 57 0 0 0 0 532

36 YOBE 0 238 0 38 3 0 0 0 0 279

37 ZAMFARA 0 382 0 82 90 0 0 0 0 554

TOTAL 0 140,111 0 25,029 15,746 0 0 0 0 180,886

Table 11: NDL Produced by Class.
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Chart 11: NDL Produced by Class
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Table 12: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 4th      
Q  2015 and 4th  Q  2016 

4th  QUARTER 2015 4th QUARTER 2016

239,878 180,886

Chart 12: Table Showing Comparative Analysis of NDL production between 4th      
Q  2015 and 4th  Q  2016 
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Table 13: Table Showing NDL Production by  Categories

Legend

PRV : Private         NP: No Produced         COMM: Commercial          M/C : Motorcycle
DIP: Diplomatic

S/N STATE PRV COMM M/C TOTAL
1 ABIA 2,271 167 0 2,438
2 ADAMAWA 1,020 120 0 1,140
3 AKWA-IBOM 807 64 0 871
4 ANAMBRA 5,127 90 0 5,217
5 BAUCHI 681 31 0 712
6 BAYELSA 1,340 250 0 1,590
7 BENUE 1,074 123 0 1,197
8 BORNO 503 5 0 508
9 CROSS RIVER 858 112 0 970
10 DELTA 8,878 84 0 8,962
11 EBONYI 1,282 161 0 1,443
12 EDO 9,144 921 0 10,065
13 EKITI 1,251 171 0 1,422
14 ENUGU 4,819 443 0 5,262
15 FCT 16,528 1,003 0 17,531
16 GOMBE 1,936 107 0 2,043
17 IMO 3,818 450 0 4,268
18 JIGAWA 417 38 0 455
19 KADUNA 2,703 306 0 3,009
20 KANO 7,628 843 0 8,471
21 KATSINA 1,248 124 0 1,372
22 KEBBI 445 49 0 494
23 KOGI 1,352 153 0 1,505
24 KWARA 2,694 273 0 2,967
25 LAGOS 45,495 5,437 0 50,932
26 NASARAWA 2,996 266 0 3,262
27 NIGER 1,562 214 0 1,776
28 OGUN 7,115 775 0 7,890
29 ONDO 1,818 387 0 2,205
30 OSUN 3,040 442 0 3,482
31 OYO 7,349 674 0 8,023
32 PLATEAU 2,214 196 0 2,410
33 RIVERS 12,986 999 0 13,985
34 SOKOTO 1,526 118 0 1,644
35 TARABA 475 57 0 532
36 YOBE 276 3 0 279
37 ZAMFARA 464 90 0 554

TOTAL 165,140 15,746 0 180,886
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Table 14: 2014 NDL Produced by Age / Sex Classification

S/N STATE
AGE GROUP SEX

TOTAL
GRP1 GRP2 GRP3 TOTAL MALE FEMALE

1 ABIA 945 911 582 2,438 2,309 129 2,438
2 ADAMAWA 451 408 281 1,140 1,020 120 1,140

3 AKWA-IBOM 422 343 106 871 808 63 871
4 ANAMBRA 2,263 1,741 1,213 5,217 5,005 212 5,217
5 BAUCHI 301 243 168 712 633 79 712
6 BAYELSA 821 474 295 1,590 1,408 182 1,590
7 BENUE 332 381 484 1,197 1,056 141 1,197
8 BORNO 294 152 62 508 446 62 508

9 CROSS RIVER 436 249 285 970 877 93 970
10 DELTA 3,897 2,481 2,584 8,962 8,400 562 8,962
11 EBONYI 625 445 373 1,443 1,311 132 1,443
12 EDO 4,239 3,050 2,776 10,065 9,380 685 10,065
13 EKITI 579 472 371 1,422 1,265 157 1,422
14 ENUGU 2,263 1,578 1,421 5,262 4,831 431 5,262
15 FCT 7,773 5,876 3,882 17,531 12,867 4,664 17,531
16 GOMBE 602 420 1,021 2,043 1,750 293 2,043
17 IMO 1,748 1,317 1,203 4,268 3,907 361 4,268
18 JIGAWA 232 135 88 455 389 66 455
19 KADUNA 1,216 1,040 753 3,009 2,800 209 3,009
20 KANO 3,385 2,396 2,690 8,471 7,314 1,157 8,471
21 KATSINA 586 487 299 1,372 1,205 167 1,372
22 KEBBI 204 145 145 494 403 91 494
23 KOGI 692 422 391 1,505 1,336 169 1,505
24 KWARA 1,282 983 702 2,967 2,800 167 2,967
25 LAGOS 22,060 17,188 11,684 50,932 36,732 14,200 50,932
26 NASARAWA 1,391 936 935 3,262 3,000 262 3,262
27 NIGER 701 566 509 1,776 1,624 152 1,776
28 OGUN 3,366 2,727 1,797 7,890 7,000 890 7,890
29 ONDO 830 924 451 2,205 2,100 105 2,205
30 OSUN 1,505 1,037 940 3,482 3,000 482 3,482
31 OYO 3,706 2,603 1,714 8,023 7,356 667 8,023
32 PLATEAU 1,048 837 525 2,410 2,200 210 2,410
33 RIVERS 6,125 5,252 2,608 13,985 10,981 3,004 13,985
34 SOKOTO 740 130 774 1,644 1,500 144 1,644
35 TARABA 208 192 132 532 450 82 532
36 YOBE 115 118 46 279 240 39 279
37 ZAMFARA 207 182 165 554 470 84 554

TOTAL 77,590 58,841 44,455 180,886 150,173 30,713 180,886
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Table 15: Breakdown of Number Plates Produced in Q4 2015 Compared to Q4 2016

S/N Category 4th quarter 2015 4th quart. 2016 DIFFERENCE

1 Government Motor Vehicle
3,455

904 -2,551

2 Government Articulated
0

0 0

3 Private Motor Vehicle
69,762

32,913 -36,849

4 Commercial Motor Vehicle
14,358

8,834 -5,524

5 Articulated
1005

20 -985

6 Fancy
220

157 -63

7 Out of Series
154

48 -106

8 Military/Paramillitary
385

434 49

9 FG
182

341 159

10 Diplomatic
287

193 -94

  Rep
0

84 84

  Comp
0

35 35

11 Dealer
0

84 84

  Sub Total 89,808 44,047 -45,761
Motorcycle    

1 Government Motor Cycle 1156 200 -956

2 Private Motor Cycle 37,153 10,795 -26,358

3 Commercial Motor Cycle 31,357 10,730 -20,627

4 Military/Paramillitary Motor Cycle 0 0 0

5 Fancy 0 0 0

6 FG 0 64 64

7 Dealer 0 2 2

  Sub Total 69,666 21,791 -47,875

Reprint (NULS, Lagos)    

1Motor Vehicle
5 46

41

2Motor Cycle
0 9

9

  Sub Total 5 55 50
Total Production    

a Motor Vehicle 89,808 44,047 -45,761

b Motorcycle 69,666 21,791 -47,875

c Reprint 5 55 50

  Grand Total 159,479 65,893 -93,586
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Table 16: Comparative Analysis of Number Plate production between 
4rd  Qtr 2015 and 4rd Qtr 2016

4th QUARTER 2015 4th QUARTER 2016

159,479 65,893

Chart 13: Comparative Analysis of Number Plate production between 
4rd  Qtr 2015 and 4rd Qtr 2016



Corps Legal Office 

Table 17: Summary of Activities  
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S/
N              Subject

First 
Quarter 
2016

Second 
Quarter 
2016

Third 
Quarter 
2016

Fourth 
Quarter 
2016

1. Number of Mobile Court Sessions 
Conducted 228  200

                                  
287                           

                                   
268                         

2.

Number of Offenders Convicted 

Number Discharged in Mobile 
Court

Number of Acquitted

6,931

0

686

5692

0

606

7893

7080    

813

7378

6611    

 767

3.

Number of Cases Pending in 
Regular Courts:

Civil Cases

Criminal cases

Total

101

79

180

101

79

180

                   

95

78

173

                   

104

70

174

4.

Number of Cases Won/Lost

Cases Won:

Cases Lost:

10
0

5
3

3
0

4
0

5. Number of Cases Prosecuted by 
the Corps

79 82 78   70   

6. Number of Cases against the 
Corps

91 98 84 104

7.

Number of Overstayed 
Vehicles/Tricycles/Motorcycles 
auctioned in the Month under 
Review

V e h i c l e s :  
125
Motorcycles: 
230 
T r i c y c l e s : 
NIL

V e h i c l e s :    
95
Motorcycles:  
29 
T r i c y c l e s :  
NIL

V e h i c l e s :   
146                  
Motorcycles:  
103
T r i c y c l e s :  
NIL

Vehicles:                    
401 
            

8.

Number of MOUs, Tenancy 
Agreements and other Consultancy 
Agreements Drafted and 
Executed

Prepared: 52
E x e c u t e d : 
22

Prepared: 43
E x e c u t e d : 
49

Prepared: 22
E x e c u t e d : 
32

Prepared:                    
45
Executed:                    
35

9.
Number of Disciplinary Cases 
Reviewed for the Month of 
January

 R e v i e w e d : 
34

 Reviewed:    
47

 Reviewed:                   
64         

Reviewed:                                     
60        
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Table 18:  Patients Attended to by FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

Corps Medical and Rescue Office

S/N COMMAND RTC Cases Medical Cases

1 RS1.16 KAKAU 56 107
2 RS1.17/BYERO 43 23
3 RS1.25 CHIROMAWA 26 146

4 RS1.33 KOZA
21 42

5 RS2.2 ITORI 27 93
6 RS2.25 SGM 47 44
7 RS3.13 GIREI 75 217
8 RS4.13 H/KIBO 41 75
9 RS4.23 K/ALA 58 166

10 RS4.24 ALIADE 62 226
11 RS4.3 SHABU 17 37
12 RS5.12OLUKU 116 277
13 RS5.23 I/UKU 13 45
14 RS5.33 NTEJE 59 67
15 RS6.11 ELEME 37 58
16 RS7.12 ABAJI 23 104
17 RS7.21 MOKWA 55 194
18 RS8.11 B/SAADU 46 160
19 RS8.12 OMU ARAN 48 65

20 RS8.15 OLOORU
69 166

21 RS8.34 ZARIAGI 33 53
22 RS9.32  KM 78 ABA 42 113

23 RS10.31 T. MAFARA
41 79

24 RS11.12 ILESHA
60 163

25 RS11.13 I/IJESHA 87 206

26 RS12.13 ALKALERI
77 259

  TOTAL
1279 3185
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Chart 14: RTC Cases and Medical Cases Chart illustrating Summary of Patients 
Attended to



FRSC Statistical Digest 26

Table 19: EASS Reported RTC Cases

ZEBRA UNITS RTC VEH. INVOLVED PEOPLE KILLED 
PEOPLE 

INJURED 
PEOPLE 

INVOLVED 

ZEBRA 1 OLD PARADE GROUND 25 44 2 19 83

ZEBRA 2 FEDERAL SECRETARIAT 21 42 2 28 117

ZEBRA 3, ABUJA CITY GATE 12 23 3 22 34

ZEBRA 4 KUBWA ROAD 42 71 4 15 151

ZEBRA 5 KEFFI BY FLY OVER 43 63 7 108 179

ZEBRA 6 YANGOJE 40 54 12 153 299

ZEBRA 7 SABON WUSE 27 63 18 56 141

ZEBRA 8 GIRI JUNCTION 26 32 5 62 77

ZEBRA 9 KOTON KARFE 19 28 12 55 160

ZEBRA 10 BARDE JUNCTION 12 17 6 24 78

ZEBRA 11 MARARABAN JAMA'A 0 0 0 0 0

ZEBRA 12 KUBGO -NYANYA ROAD 20 26 6 34 133

ZEBRA 13 GEGU  KOGI STATE 11 24 10 43 153

ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION GOMBE 10 19 7 18 57

ZEBRA 15 KATARI KADUNA STATE 18 24 13 94 194

ZEBRA 16 ABAJI FCT 37 54 15 118 237

ZEBRA 17 KUDU, NIGER STATE, MINNA 12 15 8 33 71

ZEBRA 18 OWAN  ESEGIE  EDO STATE 10 18 5 22 91

ZEBRA 19 IPETU  IJESA, OSUN STATE 18 30 14 101 197

ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 23 35 14 70 155

ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 14 29 17 76 129

ZEBRA 22  SHUWARIN  JIGAWA STATE 17 26 11 121 184

ZEBRA 23 AIRPORT ROAD ILORIN KWARA 
STATE

11 20 15 18 47

ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU TARABA STATE 19 30 3 53 93

ZEBRA 25 GOSHEN CITY 38 58 6 60 187

ZEBRA 26, CHAM GOMBE STATE 21 22 5 68 120

ZEBRA 27 DOKA  KDUNA STATE 15 17 12 86 142

ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS PLATEAU STATE 5 7 2 11 42

ZEBRA 29  ALKALERRI, BAUCHI STATE 9 14 1 29 46

ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA,BAUCHI STATE 9 15 4 53 66

ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI EBONYI STATE 8 15 7 14 65

ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 9 16 2 29 88

ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 3 4 1 7 19

ZEBRA 34 ZUBA, FCT 34 74 13 98 292
ZEBRA 35  ZARIA TOLL GATE , KADUNA 
STATE 11 16 30 50 120

ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 15 15 2 80 114

ZEBRA 37  OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 11 18 14 57 94

TOTAL 675 1078 308 1985 4455
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Chart 15: RTC Cases
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Table 20: Contact Numbers of FRSC Hospitals and Roadside Clinics Nationwide

  NUMBER OF ROAD SIDE CLINICS

  CLINIC LOCATION Officer Phone Number EMAIL ADDRESS

1KAKAU RS1.16

07030987579; 
08077690020; 
08056799948 rs1.16kakau@frsc.gov.ng

2KOZA RS 1.33
0815179036; 08033854395; 
08036548987  

3ALKALERI RS 11.12 08188710459 rs12.13alkaleri@frsc.gov.ng

4BIRNIN YERO RS 1.17 08056294102 rs1.17birninyero@frsc.gov.ng

5KASTINA-ALA RS 4.23 08056294205 rs4.23kastinaala@frsc.gov.ng

6CHIROMAWA RS 1.5
08058928177; 
08077690025 rs1.25chiromawa@frsc.gov.ng

7HAWANKIBO RS 4.13 08056294204 rs4.13hawankibo@frsc.gov.ng

8SHABU RS 4.3
08130152537; 
08034874667 rs4.33nasarawa@frsc.gov.ng

9ABAJI RS 7.12 08056294298 rs7.12abaji@frsc.gov.ng

10ZARIAGI RS 8.34
08077690834; 
08064156075 rs8.34zariagi@frsc.gov.ng

11
TALATA 
MAFARA RS 10.31 08077690131 rs10.31talatamafara@frsc.gov.ng

12GIREI RS 3.13 08056294176 rs3.13girei@frsc.gov.ng

13SAGAMU RS 2.25
08056294137; 
07037736325 rs2.25sagamu@frsc.gov.ng

14ITORI RS 2.28

08056799859; 
08152695393; 
08056294158  rs2.28.itori@frsc.gov.ng

15ALIADE RS 4.24 0806346979; 08077690424 rs4.24aliade@frsc.gov.ng
16OLOORU RS 8.15 08056294338 rs8.15olooru@frsc.gov.ng
17OLUKU RS 5.12 08056294234 rs5.12okada@frsc.gov.ng

18NTEJE RS 5.33

08033313607; 
08056294236; 
08077690533 rs5.33nteje@frsc.gov.ng

19ISELE-UKU RS 5.23 08056294235 rs5.23iseleuku@frsc.gov.ng

20ELEME RS 6.13
08077690611; 
08077690663 rs6.13eleme@frsc.gov.ng

21OMU-ARAN RS 8.12
08032780487; 
08077690812 

oo.ayodeji@frsc.gov.ng/rs 8.12 
omuaran@frsc.gov.ng

22BODE SAADU RS 8.11
08034182437; 
08056294337 rs8.11bodesaadu@frsc.gov.ng

23MOKWA RS 7.21 08056294299 rs7.21mokwa@frsc.gov.ng

24ILESHA RS 11.12

07035520349; 
08073091025; 
08077690192 rs11.12ilesha@frsc.gov.ng

25
IPETU-
IJESHA RS 11.13 08056294430 rs11.13ipetuijesha@frsc.gov.ng

26KM 78 RS 9.32    
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Table 21:  Emergency Ambulance Service Scheme (EASS) Zebra 1-37)
Zebra Locations

ZEBRA ZEBRA LOCATION CUG NUMBER
ZEBRA 1, OLD PARADE GROUND AREA 10 GARKI, ABUJA 8077690898
ZEBRA 2, CBD OPPOSITE FEDERAL SECRETARIAT ABUJA 8077690897
ZEBRA 3,  CITY GATE, ABUJA 8077690896
ZEBRA 4, KUBWA ROAD, ABUJA 8077690899
ZEBRA 5, KEFFI BY FLY OVER, NASSARAWA STATE 8077690126
ZEBRA 6, YANGOJE, ALONG LOKOJA ROAD FCT ABUJA 8073374912
ZEBRA 7, SABON WUSE, ALONG KADUNA ROAD NIGER STATE 8056294319
ZEBRA 8, GIRI JUNCTION ALONG GWAGWALADA ZUBA ROAD 

ABUJA.
8151790087

ZEBRA 9, KOTON KARFE KOGI STATE 8151790088
ZEBRA 10, BARDE JUNCTION ALONG JOS ROAD KADUNA STATE 8151790089
ZEBRA 11, MARARABAN JAMA’A ROUND ABOUT JOS 8151790090
ZEBRA 12, KUGBO, NYANYA ROAD BY KARU FLY OVER ABUJA 8151790091
ZEBRA 13, GEGU, KOGI STATE. 8150654679
ZEBRA 14, AIRPORT JUNCTION ALONG BAUCHI GOMBE ROAD, 

GOMBE STATE
8150654680

ZEBRA 15, KATARI, KADUNA STATE 8150654681
ZEBRA 16, ABAJI, FCT. 8150654682
ZEBRA 17, KUDU, NIGER STATE 8150654683
ZEBRA 18, OWAN ESEGIE EDO STATE 8150654684
ZEBRA 19, IPETU IJESA, OSUN STATE 8150654685
ZEBRA 20 OWO JUNCTION, ONDO STATE 8150564686
ZEBRA 21 ILARA MOKIN ONDO STATE 8150564687
ZEBRA 22 SHUWARIN, JIGAWA STATE 8058298541
ZEBRA 23 AIR PORT ROAD, ILORIN KWARA STATE 8058298542
ZEBRA 24 MUTUM BIYU, TARABA STATE 8058298543
ZEBRA 25 BY WOLE SOYINKA FRSC HOUSING ESTATE SIGN 

POST GOSHEN
9053976950

ZEBRA 26 CHAM , GOMBE SATATE 9053976951
ZEBRA 27 DOKA, KADUNA STATE 9053976952
ZEBRA 28 JOS BY-PASS  PLATEAU STATE 9053976953
ZEBRA 29 ALKALERI, BAUCHI STATE 9053976954
ZEBRA 30 TORO/MAGAMA, BAUCHI STATE 9053976955
ZEBRA 31 ABAKALIKI, EBONYI STATE 9053976956
ZEBRA 32 ABAKALIKI ROAD ENUGU STATE 9053976957
ZEBRA 33 YAHE, CROSS RIVER STATE 9053976958
ZEBRA34 ZUBA, FCT 9053976959
ZEBRA 35 ZARIA TOLL GATE, KADUNA STATE 9053976960
ZEBRA 36 CHIROMAWA, KANO STATE 9053976961
ZEBRA 37 OGUNMAKIN, OGUN STATE 9053976962



Table 22: Details Of Public Education Activities 
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Corps Public Education Office

LEGEND: 
RP: Radio Programme            
TVP: TV Programme        
NPP: News Paper Publication      
 MPR: Motor Park Rallies
NDL: Lecture on NDL
ADV: Advocacy Visit
DPE: Domesticated Public Education

SN COMMAND FREQUENCY OF ACTIVITIES
RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL

1 RS1HQ 377 33 6 79 18 13 Daily 0 0
KADUNA
 

2 ZONE
RS2HQ 295 199 139 1253 185 462 Daily 0 60430
LAGOS
 

3 ZONE
RS3HQ 61 42 0 32 28 5 Daily 0 0
YOLA
 

4 ZONE
RS4HQ 101 45 1 54 27 49 Daily 3 0
JOS
 

5 ZONE
RS5HQ 285 113 49 620 307 140 Daily 0 0
BENIN
 

6 ZONE
RS6HQ 156 91 31 217 0 90 Daily 0 0
P O R T - 
HARCOURT 
 

7 ZONE
RS7HQ 217 159 8 221 219 122 Daily 47 43
GWARINPH
A
 

8 ZONE
RS8HQ 410 469 5 350 38 16 Daily 0 0
ILORIN
 

9 ZONE
RS9HQ 212 50 12 447 116 36 Daily 0 0
ENUGU
 

10 ZONE
RS10HQ 56 54 4 198 0 137 Daily 0 0
SOKOTO
 

11 ZONE
RS11HQ 81 49 47 399 54 48 Daily 0 295
OSOGBO
 

12 ZONE
RS12HQ 191 51 9 104 0 33 Daily 0 0
BAUCHI
 

    2442 1355 311 3974 992 1151   50 60768



Table 23: Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Chart 16:    

LEGEND: 
RP: Radio Programme            
TVP: TV Programme        
NPP: News Paper Publication      
 MPR: Motor Park Rallies
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 Illustration of Comparative analysis of Public Education Activities

Program of 
Activity

RP TVP NPP MPR ADV DPE TOT R/SHOW NDL 

Frequency 2442 1355 311 3974 992 1151   50 60768



Corps Transport and Standardization Office

Table 24: Comparative Summary of Fleet Operators’ Travel 
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Table 25: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators

Quarterly 
Comparison 

Fleet 
Operators 
Registered

Passenger 
Travelled

Vehicle 
Travelled

Luxury Bus 
Travelled Advocacy Visit

Kilometres 
Covered

First Quarter, 
2016 

31 25,894,925 2,906,574 15, 127 11,751 639,219,354

Second  Quarter, 
2016 

26 25,261,260 2,121,248 11630 8,543 732,544,424

Third Quarter 
2016

48 27,112,654 1,972,274 10,189 9,414 709,517,728

Fourth Quarter 
2016 56 28,444,792 2,742,991 37,696 16,276 1,621,560,430

Quarterly 
Comparison 

Number Of 
Cases

Number 
Killed

Number 
Injured

Total 
Casualties

Number Of Persons 
Involved

First Quarter 
2016 

104 115 476 591 1,354

Second  
Quarter 2016 

79 111 284 395 972

Third Quarter 
2016

90 65 434 499 1,250

Fourth Quarter 
2016

67 63 326 386 909

Chart 17: Comparative Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators



Table 26: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators
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S/NO

NAME OF FLEET OPERATOR
NUMBER 

OF 
CASES

NUMBER 
KILLED

NUMBER 
INJURED

TOTAL 
CASUALTIES

NUMBER 
OF 

PERSONS 
INVOLVED

1 DANGOTE GROUP 17 22 58 80 135

2 GOMBE LINE 5 8 67 75 95

3 NNPC 3 2 3 5 13

4 NURTW 3 1 6 7 42

5 PEACE MASS 3 3 31 34 37

6 ENUGU SOUTH MASS TRANSIT 2 0 16 16 30

7 NIGERIAN ARMY 2 1 8 9 13

8 ONITSHA SOUTH 2 4 3 7 22

9 BENUE LINKS 1 0 1 1 5

10 BRT(LAGBUS) 1 0 0 0 48

11 CATHOLIC, KATSINA DIOCISES 1 0 11 11 15

12 CHISCO 1 0 0 0 57

13 CHUKWUDUBEN LTD 1 1 1 2 24

14 COCA COLA 1 1 0 1 3

15 CONOIL 1 1 0 1 3

16 ENTRACO 1 1 1 2 10

17 FEDERAL POLYTECHNIC MUBI 1 0 1 1 7

18 FORTE OIL 1 0 1 1 3

19 FRSC 1 0 0 0 4

20 GOD TIME IS THE BEST 1 4 13 17 18

21 GOSHEN VOVAGE TRANS 1 1 11 12 23

22 GUO MOTORS 1 3 18 21 24

23 HYDRY GROUP KAROTA 1 6 7 13 14

24 JUST GAS LTD 1 1 1 2 2

25 AVE MARIA MOTORS 1 0 3 3 16

26 BELICIA CRUISE 1 0 6 6 9

27 KANO LINE 1 0 11 11 11

28 MRS 1 0 0 0 3

29 NIGERIAN AIR FORCE 1 0 1 1 3

30 NAGODE ALLAH TRANSPORT 1 1 2 3 22

31 NIGERIA PRISON SERVICE 1 0 20 20 23

32 NOTHING PASS GOD 1 2 3 5 15

33 PEOPLE'S CHOICE,NIL 1 0 2 2 12

34 PW COMPANY 1 0 1 1 7

35 SPEED EGN CONCEPT LTD 1 0 2 2 6

36 STANBIC IBTC 1 0 0 0 2

37 SUMER LINK NIG LTD 1 0 0 0 48

38 YOUNG SHALL GROW 1 0 17 17 85

TOTAL 67 63 326 389 909
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Chart 18: Summary Of RTC Involving Fleet Operators



Corps Secretary 

Table 27: Corps Secretary Activities (Officers)
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S/N  ACTIVITY  1ST Q 2ND Q  3RD Q 4TH Q TOTAL

1 Retirement/Resignation  9 13 18 12 52

2 Notification of death  11 5 7 9 32

3 Application for annual leave  62 176 272 176 686

4 Permission to get married  132 143 138 235 648

5 Application for change of name  18 13 7 14 52

6 Application to perform holy 
pilgrimage  9 11 14 10 44

7 Application for maternity leave  10 25 20 5 60

8 Posting of officers  6 7 4 4 21
TOTAL 257 393 480 465 1595



Corps Provost 

Table 28: Misconduct in Details

FRSC Statistical Digest 36

Chart 20: Misconduct

MISCONDUCTS
1ST 

QUARTER
2ND 

QUATER
3RD 

QUARTER
4TH 

QUARTER TOTAL

ABANDONEMENT OF DUTY 28 22 5 8 63
ABSENTEEISM 528 629 649 654 2460

AWOL 5 25 12 4 46
BREACH OF TRUST 4 2 0 1 7

DERELICTION OF DUTY 88 59 85 64 296
DESERTION 4 4 18 2 28
DISOBEDIENCE 198 220 144 178 740

IMPROPER DRESSING 123 131 137 84 475
LATENESS 317 419 444 336 1516

NEGLIGENCE OF DUTY 7 0 0 0 7
OTHERS 15 42 40 14 111

PATROL MISCONDUCT 23 54 35 22 134
RUDE CONDUCT 42 99 94 71 306
WILLFULL DAMAGE TO 
PROPERTY 4 2 1 7 14
TOTAL 1386 1709 1665 1445 6205



FRSC Statistical Digest 37

Table 39: Decided Cases  

ABBREVIATIONS AND MEANING
1. ME/DFS                = MAJOR ENTRY/DAYS OF FOFEITURE OF SALARY
2. Me = MINOR ENTRY
3. R = REPRIMAND
4. DA = DISCHARGED AND ACQUITTED
5. RR = REDUCTION IN RANK
6. W = WARNING
7. SR = SEVERE REPRIMAND
8. LOS = LOST OF SENIORITY
9.         TOA                        =             TERMINATION OF APPOINTMENT

Chart 21: Decided Cases  

             VERDICTS TOTAL 

             
OFFENCES   ME  R  W   LOS  TOA  RR  SR  DA  Me  ROE  D    

1ST 
QUARTER 102 9 49 2 8 3 8 81 20 4 2 288

2ND 
QUARTER 190 2 14 6 27 3 1 53 17 0 0 313

3RD 
QUARETR 162 6 16 5 10 7 46 30 9 1 1 293

4TH 
QUARTER 96 9 26 2 23 3 51 7 3 0 3 223

TOTAL 550 26 105 15 68 16 106 171 49 5 6 1117



SERVICOM

Table 30: Complaints Received from Customers 
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Number of appreciations through: e-mail, phone calls and SMS = 3
Update from tweeter account from leadership newspaper = Nil
 
 
 
 Legend:
SCRAR  Servicom Customer Relations Activities Register
OPS Operations
NDL National Drivers License 
OFV Other Offences Violation 

COMPLAINTS RECEIVED FROM CUSTOMERS

S O U R C E  O F 
COMPLAINTS

SCRAR P h o n e 
/SMS

E-mails Suggestion 
Box

External Internal Total

OPS 39 0 0 0 2 0 41
NDL 0 18 5 0 0 0 23
OFV 14 0 1 0 0 0 15
TOTAL 53 18 6 0 2 0 79
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Table 31: STATIONERY ISSUED OUT

Corp Procurement Office

Table 32: UNIFORM  ITEMS ISSUED OUT

S/N ITEMS QTY

1 11-20 USERS CD-ROM MULTIPLE LICENCES 1

2
COMPILATION OF MEDIA REPORTS ON THE ACTIVITIES OF FRSC 
FOR ONE YEAR SEPTEMBER, 2015 - AUGUST 2016. 300

3 DRIVERS LICENSE FOLDER 10000

4 FLIERS ON SPEED LIMITING DEVICE 50000

5 FRSC ANNUAL REPORT IN BOOK FORM (FULL COLOUR) 1000

6 FRSC BOOKING SHEET CARBONIZED 2000

7 FRSC BRANDED MARSHAL FILES JACKETS 10000

8
FRSC CUSTOMIZED CHRISTMAS CARDS FOR 2016 SEASONER 
GREETINGS 2000

9
GIFTS BIG BAGS WITH PLASTIC HANDLE (CUSTOMERIZED FOR 
CORPS MARSHAL OFFICE) 100

10
PRICELESS- A COMPENDIUM OF ROAD SAFETY STORIES 
EVERYONE ALONGSIDE A SOFT COPY 1

11
PRINTING OF ROAD SAFETY TIPS A4 FRONT AND BACK 
GLOSSARY PAPER 10000

12
PRODUCTION/SUPPLY OF NIGERIA ROAD SAFETY STRATEGY 
(NRSS) 1000

13
PRODUCTION/SUPPLY OF NOTICE OF OFFENCE BOOKLETS 
CARBONIZED QUADRUPETS 2000

14 PRODUCTION/SUPPLY OF VIDEO BROCHURES (DIGITAL BOOKS) 500

15 REVENUE RECEIPT 21

16
SMALL ENVELOPES (CUSTOMERIZED FOR CORPS MARSHAL 
OFFICE) 3 Reams

17 VEHICLE LOG BOOK 75

18 VEHICLE SAFETY CHECKLIST 2000

19
WHITE HI-BRITE A4 ENVELOPE CUSTOMIZED FOR CORPS 
MARSHAL OFFICE 5 Reams

ITEMS QTY. 
ACC GUDGET 1
ACC RANK 1
ACC-CC CEREMONIAL CAP BADGE 2
ACI RANK 4
CAR POLE 5
CC CAR FLAG 6
CEREMONIAL LANYARD 1
CRMA RANK 2
DCC RANK 1
MI-I  RANK 1
PEAK CAP 3
RMA I RANK 14
RMA II RANK 1
SRMA RANK 14
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Table 33: CAPITAL ITEMS ISSUED OUT
ITEMS QTY. 

1 75 AMP BATTERY 15
2 ADSCREEN DIGITAL DISPLAY UNIT 1
3 AIR CLEANER 28
4 AIR FILTER HONDA 1
5 AIR FRESHNER 30
6 ARMLESS CHAIR 12
7 BIKE BRAKE PAD 62
8 BODY BAGS 500
9 BRAKE DISKS (BACK) 28
10 CAMERA BATTERY 1
11 CAT6 NETWORK 1
12 CENTER TABLE (GLASS) 1
13 COMPUTER CHAIR 72
14 COMPUTER TABLE 2
15 DESKTOP COMPUTER 15
16 DETTOL MEDIUM (IN CARTON) 30 
17 DIESEL 52000
18 DOOR PROTECTOR 10
19 E-TABLET CAR CHARGER 200
20 EXECUTIVE CHAIR 1
21 EXTENSION BOX 30
22 EXTERNAL DRIVE 3
23 FARGO ID CARD LAMINATING MACHINE 1
24 FARGO ID CARD PRINTER 1
25 FILE CABINET 13
26 FLASHER 27
27 FRONT TYRE (BIKE) 8
28 FRONT TYRE (BIKE) 8
29 FULL UPHOSTERY 1
30 GENERATING SET 1
31 HANDCUFF 89
32 HARPIC 30
33 HP LAPTOP 1
34 KONICA MINOT C353 BIZHUB 1
35 LINKSYS WIRELESS POINT 6
36 LIQUID DETERGENT 30
37 MOBILE BLUETOOTH PRINTER 152
38 MONOGRAMMED TOWELS 80
39 MOVEABLE SUCKET 20
40 NIKON SPEED FLASH 1
41 NIKON ZOOM LENS 1
42 NISSAN ALTIMA 2.5L 6
43 OFFICE CHAIR 12
44 OFFICE TABLE 15
45 OIL FILTER 29
46 PATROLITE 282
47 PEPPER SPRAY 289
48 PEUGEOT 301 ACCESS 27
49 PHOTOCOPIER 18
50 PICK UP VAN DOUBLE CABIN 40
51 PRESSURE GAUGE 36
52 PRINTER 15
53 RAIN BOOT 100
54 REFRIGERATOR 1
55 RJ45 2
56 SCANNER 4
57 SEMI-EXECUTIVE CHAIR 9
58 SEMI-EXECUTIVE TABLE 5
59 SHREDDER 2
60 SIDE STOOLS (GLASS) 1
61 SIREN 34
62 SOUND PROOF GENERATOR 6
63 SPARK PLUGS 96
64 SPLIT A/C 2
65 STABILIZER 5
66 STAIRCASE ENTRANCE PROTECTOR 2
67 STAND ALONE A/C 4
68 STRECHER 20
69 TRACKERS FOR 301 PEUGEOT & PICK UP VAN 67
70 TRAFFIC CONE 200
71 TYRE 312
72 TYRE PUMP 36
73 UPS 18
74 USB WIRELESS ADAPTOR 85
75 VHF RADIO & PA SYSTEM 27
76 VISITORS CHAIR 4
77 WINDOW A/C 3
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STATE 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

ABIA 23 29 23 27 102

ADAMAWA 47 25 39 51 162

AKWA-IBOM 15 8 14 14 51

ANAMBRA 52 47 70 61 230

BAUCHI 66 78 82 82 308

BAYELSA 10 12 14 9 45

BENUE 91 91 84 76 342

BORNO 5 3 3 15 26

CROSS RIVER 28 15 19 36 98

DELTA 53 25 20 31 129

EBONYI 74 82 50 63 269

EDO 80 61 73 54 268

EKITI 16 13 11 9 49

ENUGU 64 55 59 60 238

FCT 295 358 347 373 1373

GOMBE 74 33 24 37 168

IMO 45 28 26 20 119

JIGAWA 38 27 33 46 144

KADUNA 163 177 183 192 715

KANO 103 102 88 97 390

KATSINA 89 47 58 53 247

KEBBI 25 33 47 40 145

KOGI 66 45 74 82 267

KWARA 51 43 48 55 197

LAGOS 112 113 106 110 441

NASARAWA 151 121 137 121 530

NIGER 158 126 133 118 535

OGUN 83 90 111 103 387

ONDO 63 47 65 80 255

OSUN 69 61 59 56 245

OYO 82 80 85 74 321

PLATEAU 60 69 62 53 244

RIVERS 25 35 34 17 111

SOKOTO 29 34 28 31 122

TARABA 35 40 39 42 156

YOBE 23 26 18 34 101

ZAMFARA 44 52 31 37 164

GRAND TOTAL 2507 2331 2397 2459 9694

Policy Research and Statistics
Table 34: RTC Cases on State Basis
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Chart 22: RTC Cases on State Basis
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Table 35: Number Injured on State Basis 

STATE 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

ABIA 99 84 100 88 371

ADAMAWA 116 89 126 131 462

AKWA-IBOM 44 46 75 33 198

ANAMBRA 124 127 190 137 578

BAUCHI 250 241 327 414 1232

BAYELSA 17 16 18 29 80

BENUE 328 201 199 218 946

BORNO 19 11 10 62 102

CROSS RIVER 88 25 50 92 255

DELTA 206 99 59 88 452

EBONYI 150 130 68 110 458

EDO 194 225 256 145 820

EKITI 25 57 19 11 112

ENUGU 231 167 149 168 715

FCT 589 666 660 785 2700

GOMBE 270 61 53 194 578

IMO 173 119 74 35 401

JIGAWA 165 85 144 233 627

KADUNA 794 680 699 676 2849

KANO 374 473 400 426 1673

KATSINA 295 134 196 310 935

KEBBI 46 114 99 108 367

KOGI 277 182 251 294 1004

KWARA 188 134 162 174 658

LAGOS 227 258 221 265 971

NASARAWA 428 286 341 374 1429

NIGER 484 305 311 316 1416

OGUN 275 311 438 369 1393

ONDO 209 138 211 343 901

OSUN 230 235 224 260 949

OYO 417 269 295 286 1267

PLATEAU 170 167 156 181 674

RIVERS 59 63 75 30 227

SOKOTO 84 102 163 115 464

TARABA 96 139 144 120 499

YOBE 92 155 117 297 661

ZAMFARA 225 199 95 162 681

GRAND TOTAL 8058 6793 7175 8079 30105
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Chart 23: Number Injured
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Table 36: Number Killed on State Basis 

STATE 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

ABIA 9 26 11 8 54

ADAMAWA 11 6 14 11 42

AKWA-IBOM 10 2 15 7 34

ANAMBRA 19 19 21 18 77

BAUCHI 57 43 51 75 226

BAYELSA 2 2 4 3 11

BENUE 61 25 19 17 122

BORNO 1 1 24 14 40

CROSS RIVER 34 8 2 29 73

DELTA 51 23 12 39 125

EBONYI 40 35 21 31 127

EDO 39 35 35 13 122

EKITI 4 2 10 3 19

ENUGU 45 30 12 31 118

FCT 46 77 59 71 253

GOMBE 89 13 6 50 158

IMO 9 15 17 10 51

JIGAWA 31 11 20 54 116

KADUNA 161 118 108 118 505

KANO 46 65 40 39 190

KATSINA 75 29 25 50 179

KEBBI 6 11 20 10 47

KOGI 64 29 84 46 223

KWARA 30 23 23 34 110

LAGOS 23 68 45 29 165

NASARAWA 77 33 40 42 192

NIGER 93 35 35 71 234

OGUN 62 64 66 87 279

ONDO 62 39 49 88 238

OSUN 38 20 53 53 164

OYO 94 60 96 61 311

PLATEAU 22 17 9 26 74

RIVERS 15 19 6 5 45

SOKOTO 19 34 14 6 73

TARABA 15 21 13 3 52

YOBE 43 18 9 44 114

ZAMFARA 35 12 19 24 90

GRAND TOTAL 1538 1088 1107 1320 5053
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Chart 24: Number Killed on State Basis
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Table 37: People Involved on State Basis

STATE 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

ABIA 170 208 221 254 853

ADAMAWA 325 173 243 308 1049

AKWA-IBOM 76 95 168 79 418

ANAMBRA 411 381 615 513 1920

BAUCHI 465 440 640 756 2301

BAYELSA 65 59 132 76 332

BENUE 584 405 362 348 1699

BORNO 34 12 34 119 199

CROSS RIVER 184 55 92 187 518

DELTA 379 220 133 224 956

EBONYI 432 422 281 413 1548

EDO 660 519 678 468 2325

EKITI 65 93 52 29 239

ENUGU 465 390 428 545 1828

FCT 1246 1878 1822 2019 6965

GOMBE 521 119 91 308 1039

IMO 426 388 206 110 1130

JIGAWA 261 135 215 405 1016

KADUNA 1392 1286 1319 1397 5394

KANO 683 698 589 718 2688

KATSINA 533 242 315 451 1541

KEBBI 75 151 193 197 616

KOGI 548 368 683 760 2359

KWARA 411 338 409 450 1608

LAGOS 751 828 842 823 3244

NASARAWA 860 546 770 727 2903

NIGER 871 600 604 679 2754

OGUN 670 790 916 801 3177

ONDO 467 321 541 807 2136

OSUN 491 565 615 561 2232

OYO 783 638 678 606 2705

PLATEAU 386 327 293 370 1376

RIVERS 155 193 219 104 671

SOKOTO 146 148 197 191 682

TARABA 138 233 212 194 777

YOBE 212 221 176 427 1036

ZAMFARA 364 323 207 341 1235

GRAND TOTAL 16705 14808 16191 17765 65469
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Chart 25: People Involved on State Basis
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Chart 38: Vehicles Involved on State Basis

STATE 1st Q 2nd Q 3rd Q 4th Q Total

ABIA 30 48 37 45 160

ADAMAWA 75 49 70 87 281

AKWA-IBOM 24 17 26 20 87

ANAMBRA 104 87 149 111 451

BAUCHI 106 115 123 132 476

BAYELSA 17 27 18 14 76

BENUE 147 138 133 115 533

BORNO 7 6 5 21 39

CROSS RIVER 40 18 24 50 132

DELTA 86 46 31 49 212

EBONYI 111 140 76 97 424

EDO 149 101 140 113 503

EKITI 28 18 24 15 85

ENUGU 120 87 106 112 425

FCT 484 594 550 577 2205

GOMBE 136 47 33 61 277

IMO 81 54 35 33 203

JIGAWA 48 32 41 64 185

KADUNA 221 251 260 266 998

KANO 150 175 141 146 612

KATSINA 129 72 98 72 371

KEBBI 40 49 78 71 238

KOGI 104 83 130 133 450

KWARA 73 59 76 85 293

LAGOS 196 201 186 203 786

NASARAWA 250 184 222 194 850

NIGER 260 190 197 198 845

OGUN 144 157 189 177 667

ONDO 113 86 114 156 469

OSUN 102 89 94 94 379

OYO 129 144 143 130 546

PLATEAU 97 112 97 92 398

RIVERS 45 58 58 41 202

SOKOTO 41 54 43 46 184

TARABA 52 60 67 65 244

YOBE 31 29 28 51 139

ZAMFARA 68 70 62 57 257

GRAND TOTAL 4038 3747 3904 3993 15682
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Chart 26: Vehicles Involved on State Basis



Special Duties and Partnership
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Table 39: Report On Durbar For 1st  , 2nd , 3rd  and 4th  Quarters.

RSHQ/ZONE 1ST QUARTER  2ND QUARTER 3RD QUARTER 4TH QUARTER TOTAL

RSHQ 4 4 5 19 32
ZONE RS1 15 7 10 30 62

ZONE RS2 24 20 27 27 98

ZONE RS3 11 5 11 13 40

ZONE RS4 9 8 8 20 45

ZONE RS5 20 16 18 26 80

ZONE RS6 15 8 13 20 56

ZONE RS7 20 7 16 27 70

ZONE RS8 12 9 19 22 62

ZONE RS9 11 7 10 23 51

ZONE RS10 7 4 8 13 32

ZONE RS11 18 11 9 25 63

ZONE RS12 13 2 10 15 40
TOTAL 179 108 164 280 731

Chart 27: Report On Durbar For 1st  , 2nd , 3rd  and 4th  Quarters.
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ZONES COMMAND GOVT 
AGENCIES NGOs CORPORATE 

ORGANIZATION TOTAL

RS 1 KADUNA

RS1.1 KADUNA 14 16 3 33

RS1.2 KANO 13 19 5 37

RS1.3 KATSINA 5 18 4 27

RS1.4 JIGAWA 10 5 3 18

RS 2 LAGOS
RS2.1 LAGOS 6 19 6 35

RS2.2 OGUN 21 8 10 39

RS 3 YOLA

RS3.1 ADAMAWA 22 11 5 38

RS3.2 GOMBE 19 14 0 33

RS3.3 TARABA 9 5 0 14

RS 4 JOS

RS4.1 PLATEAU  15 14 1 30

RS4.2 BENUE 17 5 5 27

RS4.3 NASSARAWA 8 6 4 18

RS 5 BENIN

RS5.1 EDO 13 12 5 30

RS5.2 DELTA 12 16 3 31

RS5.3 ANAMBRA 9 5 5 19

RS 6 P/H

RS6.1 RIVER 12 13 7 32

RS6.2 C/RIVER 17 3 10 30

RS6.3 A/IBOM 11 5 7 23

RS6.4 BAYELSA 19 13 3 35

RS 7 ABUJA
RS7.1 FCT 27 73 10 110

RS7.2 NIGER 9 15 6 30

RS 8 ILORIN

RS8.1 KWARA 3 10 4 17

RS8.2 EKITI 24 15 2 41

RS8.3 KOGI 15 22 3 40

RS 9 ENUGU

RS9.1 ENUGU 7 17 3 27

RS9.2 EBONYI 3 3 0 6

RS9.3ABIA 8 5 5 18

RS9.4 IMO 10 20 5 35

RS 10 SOKOTO

RS10.1 SOKOTO 15 4 0 19

RS10.2 KEBBI 8 9 2 19

RS10.3 ZAMFARA 58 32 5 95

RS 11 OSOGBO

RS11.1 OSUN 4 9 5 18

RS11.2 ONDO 9 11 5 25

RS11.3 OYO 8 51 7 66

RS 12 BAUCHI

RS12.1 BAUCHI 15 6 0 21

RS12.2 BORNO 13 14 0 27

RS12.3 YOBE 2 1 2 5

TOTAL 490 524 149 1163

Table 40: Partnership  
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Chart 28: Partnership
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Table 5: Comparative Analysis Of November/December 2014Training Department

S/N STATES FREQUENCY

1. ABIA 24
2. ADAMAWA 0
3. AKWA IBOM 7
4. ANAMBRA 17
5. BAUCHI 52
6. BAYELSA 84
7. BENUE 102
8. BORNO 52
9. C/RIVER 48
10. DELTA 0
11. EBONYI 2
12. EDO 31
13. EKITI 120
14. ENUGU 51
15 FCT 33
16. GOMBE 12
17. IMO 10
18. JIGAWA 28
19. KADUNA 8
20. KANO 8
21. KATSINA 30
22. KEBBI 2
23. KOGI 50
24. KWARA 40
25. LAGOS 50
26 NASARAWA 50
27 NIGER 151
28. OGUN 24
29. ONDO 36
30. OSUN 31
31. OYO 23
32. PLATEAU 49
33. RIVERS 35
34. SOKOTO 0
35. TARABA 25
36 YOBE 3
37 ZAMFARA 54
TOTAL   1342

Table 41: Number of Graduands From Driving Schools
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Table 42: No Of Driving Schools Certified as at Q4, 2016

S/N STATES NO. CERTIFIED
1 AKWA IBOM 1
2 BAYELSA 4
3 BENUUE 1
4 DELTA 5
5 EDO 1
6 EKITI 2
7 FCT 3
8 JIGAWA 3
11 KADUNA 12
12 KEBBI 1
13 KOGI 1
14 KWARA 3
15 NASARAWA 1
16 OGUN 4
17 ONDO 6
18 OSUN 4
19 PLATEUA 1
20 SOKOTO 5
20 ZAMFARA 1
  TOTAL 59

S/N STATES FREQUENCY 

1 KADUNA 2
2 KANO 2

3 LAGOS 20
4 PLATEAU 1
5 RIVERS 4
6 SOKOTO 2
7 YOBE 3
8 ZAMFARA 1
9 TOTAL 35

Table 43: Number Of Schools Registered in Q4 2016.
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NO. OF STAFF ON SPONSORED COURSES (LOCAL/FOREIGN)
Local = 8
Foreign = 0
ASCON = 6
Master in Peace and Strategic Studies = 2
 
SUMMARY ANALYSIS
No of Driving School Registered……………..             35
No of Driving School Certified …………………           59
No of Drivers Trained ………………………………             181
No of Graduates from Driving School …..             1342
No of Staff on Sponsorship (local/Foreign)         8

S/N COMMANDS FREQUENCY

1. RSHQ 181
2. FIELD COMMANDS 0

TOTAL 181

Table 44: No. of Drivers Trained By FRSC
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Corps Safety Engineering 

Table 45: Six Death (6DT) Accident Investigated

6DT 
For 1st 
Quarte
r 2016

6DT 
For 2nd  
Quarte
r 2016

6DT For 
3rd   
Quarter 
2016

6DT For 
4th  
Quarter 
2016

TOTAL

14 6 29 12 49
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Federal Road Safety Corps, Nigeria:
ISO 9001 QMS Certified Law Enforcement Agency in Africa.

FRSC WEBSITE : www.frsc.gov.ng 
E-mail: info@frsc.gov.ng
Twitter handle: @FRSCNigeria

122 - TOLL FREE

08056294007 SERVICOM Nodal Officer  

08056799857 – Complaint Desk


